RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

County Board Staff Committee INITIATED BY



<u>12/8/2021</u> DATE DRAFTED

To Ratify the 2022 Labor Agreement Between Rock County and the Rock County Correctional Officers Association

WHEREAS, the County is subject to 111.70 of the Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Correctional Officers Association representatives and the County have discussed a successor contract for the bargaining unit; and

WHEREAS, the parties arrived at a tentative agreement on wages, hours and conditions of employment; and

WHEREAS, the proposed wage settlement represents an across-the-board wage increase of 3.00%, effective January 1, 2022.

WHEREAS, the membership of the Association has ratified the agreement; and,

WHEREAS, a summary of the contractual agreement is attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors assembled this <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2021 does hereby ratify the terms and conditions of the 2022 labor agreement between Rock County and the Correctional Officer's Association.

Respectfully Submitted,

COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE

/s/Richard Bostwick
Rich Bostwick, Chair
/s/Wes Davis
Wes Davis, Vice Chair
/s/Tom Brien
Tom Brien
/s/Kevin Leavy
Kevin Leavy
/s/J. Russell Podzilni
J. Russell Podzilni
/s/Louis Peer
Louis Peer
/s/Alan Sweeney
Al Sweeney
/s/Mary Beaver
Mary Beaver
/s/Bob Yeomans
Bob Yeomans

FISCAL NOTE:

2022

Base	Additional	Overall
Compensation	Compensation	<u>% Inc</u>

\$129,085

3.00%

/s/Sherry Oja

Sherry Oja Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

\$4,302,850

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and 111.70, Wis. Stats.

s/Richard Greenlee

Richard Greenlee Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATOR'S NOTE:

Recommended

Josh Smith County Administrator

Committee Action